STATE OF ILLINOIS

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCIAL AND PROFESSIONAL REGULATION

Division of Banking



PROCLAMATION

WHEREAS, the Division of Banking finds that on January 12, 2019, a weatherrelated emergency suspended normal operations at Busey Bank in the following locations:

- The Pines 2710 S. Philo Rd., Urbana, IL 61802
- Springfield & Country Fair (SPC) 2011 W. Springfield Ave., Champaign, IL 61821
- Parkway 2101 N. Veterans Pkwy., Bloomington, IL 61704
- Bartonville 1400 W. Garfield Ave., Bartonville, IL 61607
- Chillicothe 917 N. Fourth St., Chillicothe, IL 61523
- Northpoint 8919 N. Knoxville Ave., Peoria, IL 61615
- Sheridan 4520 N. Sheridan Rd., Peoria, IL 61614
- West Peoria 2427 W. Rohmann Ave., West Peoria, IL 61604
- Willow Knolls 4100 W. Willow Knolls Rd., Peoria, IL 61615
- Veterans Pekin 3200 Veterans Dr., Pekin, IL 61554
- Decatur North 2505 N. Water St., Decatur, IL 62526

NOW THEREFORE, pursuant to Section 2 of the Banking Emergencies Act [205 ILCS 610/2], the Division of Banking authorizes the above listed branches of Busey Bank to close at 12:00 PM on January 12, 2019 and thereafter, until such time as normal business operations are no longer affected by the emergency.

Dated this 17th day of January, 2019.

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCIAL AND PROFESSIONAL REGULATION OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS

JESSICA BAER, ACTING SECRETARY

KERRI A. DOLL Director